
COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506

DX 23662 COALVILLE  MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk

Meeting CABINET

Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 June 2015

Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

4. MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 3 - 8

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2015/16 

Report of the Chief Executive
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder

9 - 40

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2014/15 



Report of the Head of Finance
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

41 - 48

7. WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Report of the Chief Executive
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

49 - 60

8. LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT 
COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS 

61 - 62
9. RE-DESIGNATION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING PROPERTIES 

Report of the Director of Housing
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder

63 - 70

10. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 

Report of the Chief Executive
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

71 - 76

11. 2014/15 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT AND END 
OF YEAR SUMMARY 

Report of the Chief Executive
Presented by the Leader

77 - 104

12. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 

Report of the Director of Services
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder

105 - 116

Circulation: 

R D Bayliss
R Blunt (Chairman)
T Gillard
T J Pendleton
N J Rushton
A V Smith MBE



181

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 

Present:  Councillor 

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and N J Rushton 

In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys 

Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst

102. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

The Monitoring Officer sought nominations for the Chairman for the meeting 

It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor N J Rushton take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt and A V Smith.

104. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

105. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

There were no public questions received.

106. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015.

It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decis
[...]
ting. He highlighted to 
Members that the report outlined the circumstances and criteria for disposals and stated 
that safe guards had been built in to the policy which authorised delegation to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader to accept offers. 

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The draft HRA Disposal Policy be approved; and
 

2. Cabinet recommends to Council the necessary future changes that will need to 
be made to the scheme of delegation within the Council’s Constitution.

Reason for decision: To provide a framework that enables the disposal of surplus HRA 
land, property or any other assets after a rigorous assessment of their suitability in 
meeting the current and future housing needs of the District.

109. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND ACCESS 
TO PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

4



183

Chairman’s initials

He stressed to Members that the report at appendix 2 was the work of the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel (and not officers) and that such inspection reports formed a large part of the work 
that the panel did. He stated that a number of recommendations had been made and that 
he was happy to support them.

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and

RESOLVED THAT:

The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel’s inspection of Housing’s performance monitoring arrangements be approved.

Reason for decision: The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has concluded their inspection of 
performance monitoring and access to performance information.

110. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The write offs over £10,000 detailed in the report be approved.

2. The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted.

Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices.

111. 2014/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Chief Executive presented the report to Members.

She highlighted to Members that Leisure Centres continued to be very positive in relation 
to their green economy, the Revenues and Benefits service had maintained its level of 
service despite the recent review and restructure, that following a recent survey refuse 
and recycling satisfaction rates had increased and that Environmental Health continued to 
work with local business to offer support to ensure that they remained compliant with the 
law. She advised Members that there were no surprises in relation to financial 
management and that the absence management was very pleasing. 

Councillor R D Bayliss stated that even though the actual number of days to re-let 
properties was above target for the year to date, the stand alone performance for 
December had dropped to 39 days so performance was now improving. He added that the 
customer satisfaction percentages exceeded targets and highlighted that the figures for 
decent homes works relate to satisfaction with the finished product after the work was 
completed, not whilst the work was ongoing.

Councillor T J Pendleton highlighted the satisfaction of customers’ percentage was on 
target and that the performance for determining major applications was also well above 
target. He advised Members that the additional income that was received would be re-
invested in additional support to the team and changes to the River Mease legal issues 
would have a knock on effect to ensure all the targets were met.

5



184

Chairman’s initials

Councillor T Gillard informed Members that the breakfast meetings were very well 
attended and that small local businesses appreciated the support that could be provided 
at the meetings.

Councillor N J Rushton requested that the recommendation be changed to state that 
Cabinet welcomed the report.

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Quarter 3 Performance Report (October – December 2014) be welcomed.

Reason for decision: The report is provided for members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance.

112. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

113. EXEMPTION TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
PROCUREMENT OF SPECIALIST PLANNING CONSULTANT TO FACILITATE 
COUNTYWIDE SESSION RELATING TO CIL AND SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS

The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He advised Members that the report before them was to inform Cabinet that officers had 
granted an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules to allow the appointment of a 
consultant to lead a workshop for all the Housing Member authorities and partner 
agencies achieve a collaborative approach in the negotiation of Section 106 Agreements. 

It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The grant of an exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rule 5.8 to allow the direct 
award of a contract for specialist consultancy services be noted.

Reason for decision: The CPR requires that the exercise of the Statutory Office
[...]
ow the Council will deal with complaints 
made under the policy. 
 

1.3 The policy was first introduced in 1999 and has been revised on a regular basis with the 
last draft revision being in November 2014 as part of the cyclical review process.. 
 

1.4 The draft revised policy was considered by the Audit and Governance on 25 March 2015 
for members to note, comment and recommend its adoption to Cabinet. 
 

1.5 There were no comments from Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
 

 

50

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=1329&Ver=4


 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING (WHISTLEBLOWING) POLICY 
 

POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
“North West Leicestershire District Council is committed to the prevention, 
deterrence, detection and investigation of fraud, corruption and malpractice in all 
forms.  It encourages employees and members of the Council and its contractors 
who have serious concerns about any aspect of its work, including matters of health 
and safety, to voice those concerns.” 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, 

probity and accountability.  In line with that commitment we expect 
employees, members and others that we deal with, who have serious 
concerns about any aspect of the Council’s work to come forward and voice 
those concerns.  This Confidential Reporting Policy is intended to encourage 
and enable employees, members, contractors or suppliers to raise serious 
concerns within the Council rather than overlooking a problem or “blowing the 
whistle” outside. 

 
1.2 This Policy: 
 

 applies to all employees of the Council,  
 

 applies to all members of the Council,  
 

 applies to contractors working for the Council on Council premises,  
 

 applies to suppliers and service providers under a contract with the 
Council,  
 

 applies to people working in partnership with the Council (e.g. volunteers) 
 
 and provides guidance on
[...]
same report should be sent to 
all three Councils within a similar timeframe.  The joint report was considered by 
Cabinet on 15 February 2011, where it was agreed that three Executive/Cabinet 
members be appointed to serve on the Joint Committee, one from each Authority.  

1.2 At the meeting of the Joint Committee on 17 October 2013 amendments were made 
to the Constitution to increase the membership of the Committee from one 
Executive/Cabinet  Member from each Authority to two Executive/Cabinet Members 
from each Authority.  In addition the number of Substitutes that each 
Executive/Cabinet could nominate to attend if the Members were unable to attend 
was increased to two from each Authority.

2. NOMINATIONS

2.1 Cabinet is asked to nominate two Cabinet Members to serve on the Joint Committee 
and two substitutes.

62

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/05_revs_and_bens/05.%20Revs%20and%20Bens.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/05_revs_and_bens/05.%20Revs%20and%20Bens.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/05_revs_and_bens/05.%20Revs%20and%20Bens.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/05_revs_and_bens/05.%20Revs%20and%20Bens.pdf


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 16 JUNE 2015 
 

Title of report RE-DESIGNATION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING PROPERTIES 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 
Director of Housing 
Tel: 01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To seek Cabinet approval for the proposed approach to re-
designating supported properties within the housing stock.  

Reason for Decision 
To provide a framework that enables the prompt letting of 
properties, an efficient use of the housing stock, and effectively 
meets current and future housing demand within the District. 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

Financial implications associated with the adoption of the proposed 
approach include maximising the amount of collectable rent by 
minimising void periods and letting empty properties more quickly. 
Council tax obligations on long term void properties will also be 
minimised. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The approach provides a robust methodology for the allocation  
and letting of empty properties currently designated as ‘supported’. 

Equalities Impact Screening 
Freeing up some empty properties to be allocated on the basis of 
general housing need will allow more people in housing need to be 
rehoused.   

Human Rights No implications 

63

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

No implications 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Housing Choices Team 
Housing Services Management Team 
Housing Management Working Group  
Tenant and Leaseholder Consultation Forum 
Corporate Leadership Team 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

A) REMOVE THE ‘SUPPORTED’ DESIGNATION OF 
THE FLATS AT CHERRY TREE COURT, MOIRA AND 
 

B) DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF 
HOUSING TO RE-DESIGNATE THESE 
PROPERTIES, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING. 

 
C) DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF 

HOUSING TO RE-DESIGNATE OTHER PROPERTIES 
IN FUTURE, AFTER CONSULTING  WITH TENANTS 
AND WARD MEMBERS, AND IN CONSULTATION 
WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING. 
 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 We have 720 supported housing properties, 326 flats and 394 bungalows which were 

originally allocated to people over the age of 60 years, or over 55 years if they were in 
receipt of Disability Living Allowance.
[...]
all recommendations made will be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting 
after the group have met for final approval. 

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect 

the special expenses area alone and to make recommendations back to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To consider possible project options regarding the allocation of surplus reserves 

which have been examined by the relevant budget officers and to make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
3.0       RECOMMENDATIONS FROM MEETING ON 21 APRIL 2015 
 
3.1  An additional sum of £1,500 from Coalville Special Expense balances be allocated to 

support signage and infrastructure for Proms in the Park / Picnic in the Park weekend 
as recommended by the Events Sub Group. 

 
3.2 The sum of £1,800 be allocated from balances to undertake height reduction work to 

trees at Owen Street. 
 
3.3. The sum of £1,443 be allocated from balances to undertake further one off 

improvements to Bardon Road, Phoenix Green and Ashby Road. 
 
3.4 The sum of £2,500 be allocated from unallocated capital as a 10 percent contribution 

to the £25,000 Thringstone Bowls Club Toilet project. 
 
3.5  An additional sum of £1,000 be allocated from balances for the Peace Garden project 

at Coalville Park. 
 

106

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


3.6 The amounts requested from recommendations 3.1 to  3.5 inclusive total £8,243. It is 
proposed that this is funded via £5,743 from balances and £2,500 from unallocated 
capital reserves. 

 
3.7 Members should be aware that the forecasted outturn for 2014/15 at period 11 was 

approximately £16,388 to be contributed to balances. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

107



APPENDIX 1 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in 
the Board
[...]
Coalville Christmas Decorations 
 
The 2015/16 budget for the Coalville Christmas decorations was £15,500 which 
included testing, repairs, licence, energy consumption, storage, erection and removal 
of current decorations.  A tender process was currently underway for the Coalville 
Christmas decoration contract and Members would be updated further at the next 
meeting.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor L Spence, the Cultural Services Team 
Manager agreed that a breakdown of the tender could be available once the process 
had been completed. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager thanked Julia Harley and Angela Bexton for 
their hard work on the events throughout the year, Members concurred.   
 
 

109



RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress update on the 2015/16 events be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The additional sum of £1,500 from Coalville Special Expense balances be allocated 
to support signage and infrastructure for Proms in the Park/Picnic in the Park 
weekend as recommended by the Events Sub Group. 

 

28. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members and welcomed 
Ian Gowdridge, Grounds Maintenance Team Leader to the meeting.   
 
Coalville Park Improvements – Peace Garden 
 
Following the visit to the site, further consultations had taken place with stakeholders 
and plans had been refined further.  The final plans were on display at the meeting 
for Members information.  The Head of Community Services reminded Members of 
the additional requests for the garden that were made during the visit to the site and 
recommended that an additional £1,000 be allocated to make it possible.  All 
Members agreed. 
 
Councillor J Legrys congratulated everyone who had been involved with the 
development of the peace garden as it had been a pleasure and he was very pleased 
with the result.  The Grounds Maintenance Team Leader thanked his team for their 
hard work on the project. 
 
Owen Street Recreation Ground 

[...]
 just received funding for equipment recently with help from the 
Parish.  He was happy with the proposed 10 percent contribution to the club.  The 
majority of Members were also in agreement.   
 
Councillor M B Wyatt commented that it was always good for organisations to raise 
their own funds instead of relying on others.  Councillor L Spence agreed but 
explained that in this case, the clubs resources had been put to other uses, for 
example going into schools to encourage younger people to take part in the sport. 
 
Memorial Trees 
 
A request has been received from Members for officers to consider planting trees in 
various locations throughout the Coalville area in the run up to 2018 in memory of the 
end of World War one and of everyone who lost their lives during the war.  It was 
understood that a number of poplar trees were planted in the past to commemorate 
World War one and following a meeting with officers it was agreed that Members 
would obtain further information regarding where the original trees were planted.  
Officers would than develop the project further. 
 
Councillor J Legrys reported that he was unsure as to which trees had been planted 
to represent the fallen but it was being looked into by Mike Kendrick.  Members then 
had a discussion as to the different types of trees that could be planted. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress update on 2015/16 Capital Projects be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
a) The sum of £1,800 be allocated from balances to undertake height reduction 

work to trees at Owen Street. 
 

b) The sum of £1,443 be allocated from balances to undertake further one off 
improvements to Bardon Road, Phoenix Green and Ashby Road. 

 
c) The sum of £2,500 be allocated from unallocated capital as a 10 percent 

contribution to Thringstone Bowls Club Toilet Project. 
 

d) The sum of £1,000 be allocated from balances for the peace garden at Coalville 
Park. 

 

29. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES - PERIOD 11 ACTUAL, 14/15 FORECAST 
O
[...]
e. 
 
Councillor R Johnson thanked the Members for all they had achieved while he had 
been Chairman of the group.  He announced that he was not standing in a ward that 
fell within the Coalville special expenses area during the upcoming elections and 
therefore, if re-elected would not be part of the group. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
  

114



 
 

 

115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Environmental Health - Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2015/16
	Food Service Delivery Plan Appendix 1

	6. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2014/15
	7. Whistle Blowing Policy and Procedure
	Whistle Blowing Policy and Procedure - Policy Statement

	8. Leicestershire Partnership Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee - Appointment of Members
	9. Re-Designation of Supported Housing Properties
	10. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	11. 2014/15 Quarter 4 Performance Management Report and End of Year Summary
	12. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T J Pendleton and N J Rushton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors F Fenning, J Geary, R Johnson, J Legrys, S McKendrick, T Neilson 
and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mr G Jones, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors T Gillard and A V Smith. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss requested the following amendment in relation to minute number 
109, Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report – Performance Monitoring and Access to Performance 
Information: 
 
The paragraph on page 5 to read ‘He stressed that the report at appendix 2 was the work 
of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel (and not officers) and that such inspection reports informed a 
large part of the work that the panel did.’ 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members on behalf of the Community Services 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
He highlighted that it had been another successful year for the team with the number of 
establishments achieving a rating of three stars or higher on the Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme having increased from 663 to 718.  Other key successes were that 100 percent 
of programmed inspections at high risk food establishments were carried out, 99 percent 
of programmed food interventions were carried out and 90 percent of non compliant 
establishments selected to receive enhanced levels of interventions saw their hygiene 



2 
 

Chairman’s signature 

standards improve significantly.  He commented that the team were doing a good job and 
providing an outstanding service. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton commented that it was good to see the facility increasing and 
dealing with issues well. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2015/16 be approved. 

 
2. The performance and achievements in 2014/15 be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2015/16 as required by the Food Standards Agency.     
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He outlined the key points of the report and highlighted that the Council’s debt had been 
reduced, and that although investment returns were currently low the Council had 
achieved £171,559 interest compared to a budget of £68,000.  Overall he felt that the 
finances were being managed well and he congratulated the officers for the work 
undertaken. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss asked why the Authority still had a billing account with the Co-op 
Bank.  The Head of Finance explained that it was purely a holding account for the receipt 
of PayPoint payments and would be cleared regularly. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  It is a statutory requirement. 
 

7. WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He reported that the policy was first introduced in 1999 and had been revised on a regular 
basis with the last revision being in November 2014.  The draft revised policy was 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 25 March 2015 for Members to 
note, comment and recommend its adoption to Cabinet. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton commented that it was a good policy that should give anyone 
with concerns a framework by which to report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The updated Whistle Blowing Policy be approved. 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Reason for decision:  To formally approve the Council’s updated Whistle Blowing Policy. 
 

8. LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE - 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report and nominated Councillors R D 
Bayliss and T J Pendleton to serve on the Joint Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss and T J Pendleton be appointed to serve on Leicestershire 
Partnership Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee. 
 
Reason for decision:  To comply with the Constitution of the Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee. 
 

9. RE-DESIGNATION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING PROPERTIES 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He informed Members that the Council had 720 supported housing properties which were 
originally allocated to people over a certain age which changed in 2010 with the 
introduction of Choice Based Lettings to people with a support need.  For the past three 
years the Council had offered a financial incentive to households who were eligible to 
move to supported households to release family homes and to date only 27 households 
had made the move.  He added that the scheme would increase revenue and referred 
Members to the results of the tenant consultation on page 70 of the agenda. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Blunt, the Housing Portfolio Holder explained 
that by delegating powers the process would be quicker and that Cabinet were agreeing 
the principle so that the Director of Housing could continue to approve other re-
designations.  The Director of Housing confirmed this. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton expressed concerns that it was difficult to let first floor flats to 
older people in his Ward and that the scheme would really help. 
 
Councillor R Blunt congratulated the Director of Housing for putting together the initiative 
as it was a good, pragmatic scheme.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The ‘supported’ designation of the flats at Cherry Tree Court in Moira be removed. 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Housing to re-designate these properties, in 

consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Housing to re-designate other properties in 
future, after consulting with tenants and Ward Members, and in consultation with the 
Housing Portfolio Holder. 

 
4. The ‘supported’ designation be removed from properties on a street by street basis 

where there is no or low demand from eligible home seekers and where there is a 
clear demand for general needs accommodation.  



4 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 
Reason for decision: To provide a framework that enables the prompt letting of 
properties, an efficient use of the housing stock, and effectively meets current and future 
housing demand within the District. 
 

10. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The write offs over £10,000 as detailed within the report be approved. 

 
2. The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

11. 2014/15 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT AND END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
He reported that overall performance had improved and highlighted that the number of 
leisure centre members had increased, the targets met by the Housing and Waste 
Collection services, the increase in recycling income and that finance figures were under 
budget.  
 
At the request of the Leader, the Chief Executive explained that there had been an 
increase in two areas of sickness absence, one being recovery from operations and the 
other in personal and family mental health.  She confirmed that the increase in absence 
was not due to work related illness and it would continue to be monitored. 
 
In response to a question from the Corporate Portfolio Holder, the Chief Executive 
explained that the sickness levels were average compared to similar sized Local 
Authorities and slightly lower than the private sector. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss referred Members to the Housing performance dashboard and 
reported that he was pleased with the progress. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton advised Members that the throughput of applications was high 
which had led to an increase in fees received, which was great news.  Also 100 percent of 
major planning applications had been processed within 13 weeks and the River Mease 
problem had now been resolved.  He also highlighted that although the target percentage 
of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks had not been met, the new 
recruits within the service were now in place and an increase was inspected in the next 
quarter. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton asked the Director of Housing to thank his officers for the swift 
response he had received recently to an enquiry as it had been dealt with very well. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



5 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The Quarter 4 Performance (January – March 2015) report be received and noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The report is provided for Members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance.   
 

12. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members on behalf of the Community Services 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
He advised Members that there was a new addition to the events programme ‘Proms in 
the Park’ which would feature a number of local bands playing traditional music 
culminating with the Land of Hope and Glory.  He referred to the Capital Programme 
improvements and in particular the significant external funding of £150,000 for a new 
changing pavilion at Owen Street in Coalville.  He also confirmed that warden presence 
was being increased in the parks, play areas and open spaces and concluded that the 
Coalville Special Expenses account was forecast to come in under budget with a surplus 
of approximately £16,000 being returned to balances. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. An additional sum of £1,500 from Coalville Special Expense balances be allocated to 

support signage and infrastructure for Proms in the Park / Picnic in the Park weekend 
as recommended by the Events Sub Group. 

 
2. The sum of £1,800 be allocated from balances to undertake height reduction work to 

trees at Owen Street. 
 
3. The sum of £1,443 be allocated from balances to undertake further one off 

improvements to Bardon Road, Phoenix Green and Ashby Road. 
 
4. The sum of £2,500 be allocated from unallocated capital as a 10 percent contribution 

to the £25,000 Thringstone Bowls Club Toilet project. 
 
5. An additional sum of £1,000 be allocated from balances for the Peace Garden project 

at Coalville Park. 
 
6. The amounts requested from recommendations 1 to 5 inclusive total £8,243. It is 

proposed that this is funded via £5,743 from balances and £2,500 from unallocated 
capital reserves. 

 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.29 pm 
 

 


